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Myrtle Creek Improvement District
12051 Corporate Boulevard Orlando, FL  32817; 407-723-5900 

www.myrtlecreekid.org 

The following is the proposed agenda for the upcoming Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle Creek 
Improvement District (“District”), scheduled to be held at 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, January 19, 2021 at 6900 Tavistock 
Lakes Blvd, Suite 200, Orlando, FL  32827. A quorum will be confirmed prior to the start of the meeting. 

Please use the following information to join via the computer or the conference line: 

Phone: 1-844-621-3956 Computer: pfmgroup.webex.com Participant Code: 796 580 192# 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING AGENDA 

Organizational Matters 
• Roll Call to Confirm a Quorum 
• Public Comment Period 
1. Swearing in Newly Elected Board Members 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the November 10, 2020 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 
3. Consideration of Resolution 2021-02, Election of Officers 

Business Matters 
4. Ratification of Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Administration Agreement with the Orange County 

Property Appraiser 
5. Ratification of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in December 2020 in an amount totaling

$104,574.86 
6. Recommendation of Work Authorization/Proposed Services (if applicable) 
7. Review of District’s Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD 

Other Business 
A. Staff Reports 

1. District Counsel 
2. District Manager 
3. District Engineer 
4. Construction Supervisor 
5. Landscape Supervisor 

B. Supervisor Requests 

Adjournment 

http://www.myrtlecreekid.org/
http://www.myrtlecreekid.org/
https://104,574.86
https://pfmgroup.webex.com
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_______________________________________ 

_________________________________________ 

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

OATH OF OFFICE 

I,____________________________, A CITIZEN OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND OF 
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND BEING EMPLOYED BY OR AN OFFICER 
OF MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND A RECIPIENT OF PUBLIC 
FUNDS AS SUCH EMPLOYEE OR OFFICER, DO HEREBY SOLEMNLY SWEAR OR 
AFFIRM THAT I WILL SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES AND 
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 

Board Supervisor 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF OATH BEING TAKEN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 

The foregoing oath was administered before me this ___ day of _____________, 
2021, by _________________________________, who personally appeared before me, 
and is personally known to me or has produced _________________________ as 
identification, and is the person described in and who took the aforementioned oath as a 
Member of the Board of Supervisors of Myrtle Creek Improvement District and 
acknowledged to and before me that he/she took said oath for the purposes therein 
expressed. 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

Print Name: _______________________________ 



 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MYRTLE CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Minutes of the November 10, 2020 
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 



 
 

   
    

 
 

 
    

         
 

 
 

 
          

    
    

       
       

   
  

  
        

          
           

         
         

        
     

       
      

           
       

 
 

       
 

   
 
 

   
    

 
 

     
 
 

        
   

 
 

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING MINUTES 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Board of Supervisors’ Meeting for the Myrtle Creek Improvement District was called to order on 
Tuesday, November 10, 2020, at 5:00 p.m. at Courtyard Orlando Lake Nona, 6955 Lake Nona Blvd., 
Orlando, FL 32827. 

Present: 

Bob da Silva Chairman 
Kam Shenai Vice-Chairman 
Kyle Scholl Assistant Secretary 
John Lynaugh Assistant Secretary 
Marsha Leed Assistant Secretary 

Also, attending: 

Jennifer Walden PFM 
Lynne Mullins PFM (via phone) 
Kevin Plenzler PFM (via phone) 
Ralph Ireland Tavistock (via phone) 
Dan Byrnes Tavistock (via phone) 
Tucker Mackie Hopping Green & Sams 
Deb Sier Hopping Green & Sams 
Jeff Newton Donald W. McIntosh Associates (via phone) 
Larry Kaufmann Construction Supervisor & Construction Committee Member 

(via phone) 
Scott Thacker District Landscape Supervisor (via phone) 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

Ms. Walden noted for the record there were no public comments at this time. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes 
of the October 20, 2020, Board 
of Supervisors’ Meeting 

Board Members reviewed the minutes from the October 20, 2020, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting. 

On Motion by Mr. da Silva, second by Mr. Shenai, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District approved the Minutes of the October 20, 2020, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting. 
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 
2021-01, Adopting an 
Amended Budget for FY 2020 

Ms. Walden presented Resolution 2021-01, Adopting an Amended Budget for Fiscal Year 2020. Included 
as an exhibit to the Resolution is the Revised Budget for Fiscal Year 2020. The column to the left shows 
the actual expenses through the end of the Fiscal Year as of September 30, 2020. The second column from 
the right shows the Revised Budget for Fiscal Year 2020. The column to the far right shows the increase 
decrease. 

Ms. Walden noted the District did not go over budget but there were some line items that went over the 
10% threshold and that is why the District needs to adopt a revised budget. Mr. Shenai asked if one line in 
particular was responsible for the revised budget and Ms. Walden responded that there were multiple line 
items that either increased or decreased which is why the budget needed to be revised. 

On Motion by Mr. Shenai, second by Mr. da Silva, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District approved Resolution 2021-01, Adopting an Amended Budget for FY 2020. 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposal 
from VGlobalTech for Google 
Analytics Site Usage 

Ms. Walden presented the proposal from VGlobalTech for Google Analytics Site Usage. Mr. Shenai 
previously asked to track the website traffic and usage reports. Ms. Walden explained it is in the amount of 
$175.00 to set up automated scheduled email reports to be sent to whomever is authorized from the CDD. 
If the District wanted to make changes in the report content or if Google makes changes in the future, 
additional services may be required. Mr. Shenai asked what is included in the proposal. Ms. Walden 
answered that it will set up the CDD account in Google analytics, will have an embedded GA script and 
tracking tag on the website, they will set up metrics the District wants to receive, schedule the automated 
weekly or monthly report on traffic usage, etc., and add the user emails that can receive the reports. The 
District needs to let VGlobalTech know what kind of metrics they would like in the report. A lengthy 
discussion took place. 

On Motion by Mr. Lynaugh, second by Mr. da Silva, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District approved the Proposal from VGlobalTech for Google Analytics Site Usage for 
a one time cost of $175.00. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of FY 2020 
Audit Engagement Letter 

Ms. Walden presented the Fiscal Year 2020 Audit Engagement Letter to the Board and explained the cost 
falls within the Budget and District Counsel has reviewed and revised the agreement. Ms. Walden 
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requested approval by the Board so the Auditor can begin the Fiscal year 2020 Audit and District staff can 
keep them on task to get the District’s audit on time. 

On Motion by Mr. Shenai, second by Mr. Lynaugh, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District approved the FY 2020 Audit Engagement Letter. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Matters Pertaining to Local 
Alternative Mobility Network 
(“LAMN”) 
a) Presentation Regarding 

LAMN 
b) Presentation of 

Preliminary Operation and 
Maintenance Assessment 
Methodology Report 

c) Consideration of Interlocal 
Agreement Among Boggy 
Creek Improvement 
District, the Myrtle Creek 
Improvement District, the 
Greeneway Improvement 
District and the Poitras 
East Community 
Development District 
Regarding the 
Maintenance of the 
Greenlink Improvements 
within the Local 
Alternative Mobility 
Network 

d) Consideration of Funding 
Agreement 

Ms. Walden announced the next agenda item pertains to the Local Alternative Mobility Network. Ms. Mackie 
stated the documentation associated with three of the items on this line item remain unchanged from the 
prior meeting, which are the Presentation Regarding the LAMN, the Preliminary Operation and Maintenance 
Assessments Methodology Report, and the Interlocal Agreement. Those are being presented as they were 
at the prior meeting for the Board’s consideration. 

Taking into account the comments received at the last Board meeting and individual conversations that 
representatives of Lake Nona Land Company had with various Board Members, Lake Nona has determined 
that the best way to proceed would be for the developer to fund all of the expenses associated with the 
Local Alternative Mobility Network until some point in the future when it may be possible to levy an 
assessment over a sub-District area that would consist of only the lands currently owned by Lake Nona 
Land Company. Whether it is Developer Funding now or an assessment in the future it won’t result in an 
additional assessment to any of the existing residential areas within Myrtle Creek. 
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Ms. Leed asked if there could be an assessment over the park. Ms. Mackie said no because the Local 
Alternative Mobility Network consisted of the Greenlink system which was assessed based on both the 
amenity component and the transportation component. There are additional LAMN improvements within 
each individual District consisting of stops and rest areas, all of which are proposed to be Developer funded. 
There was a question asking if the Agreement would continue in perpetuity. Ms. Mackie stated the 
Agreement will continue in perpetuity until such time as there may be an assessment levied to fund the 
improvements, and that any such assessment would require approval by the District Board. 

Mr. Shenai thanked Mr. Byrnes for taking the time to speak with each Board Member separately in between 
the Board Meetings. He also sent a lot of questions to Mr. Byrnes which his team is working to answer. He 
asked to share the questions with the other Board Members. The questions and responses will be added 
to a future agenda. Mr. Shenai asked to find out the development that is planned for the remaining 
undeveloped parcels to determine who will be absorbing all the assessments. A lengthy discussion took 
place. 

Ms. Leed asked if a few residents will end up paying for the Local Alternative Mobility Network or is it 
contemplated that a bigger municipality will take it over. Ms. Mackie responded that Districts typically fund 
amenity improvements in their boundaries that are open to the public and sometime charge a non-resident 
user fee. In large part, the benefit is received by the residents within the community development district 
and it is over District landowners that there is authority to levy an assessment. Ms. Leed asked if the 
assessments were in perpetuity. Ms. Mackie explained the difference between Debt Service Assessments 
and O&M Assessments. Ms. Leed asked about the routes for the LAMN and if it was coming inside the 
community and asked if it was still under consideration or if it was determined it wasn’t feasible. Mr. Byrnes 
responded that they are still sorting through that and stated that the current map does not depict all the 
stops that the mobility network will have in the future. Mr. Ireland stated the Developer will be looking at 
expanding the network beyond what is currently depicted in the plan. The plan is very specific with the grant 
that was awarded. He suggested having conversations with the HOA. 

Mr. da Silva brought up safety concerns with allowing stops inside the gate of the community. 

Mr. da Silva stated the District is being asked to approve the Interlocal Agreement and the Funding 
Agreement trusting that the Developer will pay for the Local Alternative Mobility Network and if the funding 
does not come through the District would have to get it from a different source. Ms. Mackie stated if the 
Developer did not pay the District would have the ability to assess the property owned by the Developer. 
Mr. Lynaugh stated he requested that the Developer come back with an alternative for funding which is 
what they have done in creating the Funding Agreement. He stated he does not have a problem with the 
Funding Agreement. The Interlocal Agreement contemplates that a District’s payment of their share can be 
done in a lump sum payment at the beginning of the fiscal year or on a monthly basis, with the amount of 
the monthly payment being based on the District’s share of the preceding month’s actual expenses. Mr. 
Shenai asked if the Board must take action on both the Interlocal Agreement and the Funding Agreement 
or just the Funding Agreement. Ms. Mackie suggested the Board consider the agreements in order as they 
appear in the Agenda Package. 

Mr. da Silva asked who is being assessed for the District’s share of the Interlocal Agreement. Mr. Shenai 
responded that the funding is coming from the Developer per the Funding Agreement to be considered by 
the Board. 
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On Motion by Mr. Shenai, second by Mr. Lynaugh, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District approved the Interlocal Agreement among Boggy Creek Improvement District, 
the Myrtle Creek Improvement District, the Greeneway Improvement District and the Poitras East 
Community Development District Regarding the Maintenance of the Greenlink Improvements within the 
Local Alternative Mobility Network, subject to the reliance on the Funding Agreement entered into with the 
Developer with the intent that if the District needs to assess the properties within Myrtle Creek ID in the 
future that the District will assess the lands currently controlled by Lake Nona Land Company. 

Ms. Mackie reviewed the Developer Funding Agreement. This would be a Funding Agreement between the 
District and Lake Nona Land Company with respect to the LAMN expenses associated with the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District, which provides that Lake Nona Land Company would be funding 100% of the 
cost associated with the LAMN and also provides, in the event the funds aren’t provided pursuant to the 
agreement, that the District has the alternative to assess those properties for the amount outstanding and 
in the future. The Developer has already executed the Funding Agreement. 

On Motion by Mr. Lynaugh, second by Mr. Shenai, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District approved the Developer Funding Agreement as presented. 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Operation and 
Maintenance Expenditures 
paid in October 2020 in an 
amount totaling $64,507.36 

Board Members reviewed the Operation and Maintenance Expenditures paid in October 2020 in an amount 
totaling $64,507.36. These have already been approved and just need to be ratified by the Board. 

On Motion by Mr. Lynaugh, second by Mr. Scholl, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District ratified the Operation and Maintenance Expenditures paid in October 2020 in 
an amount totaling $64,507.36. 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Recommendation of Work 
Authorizations/Proposed
Services 

Ms. Walden stated there are no Work Authorizations from Mr. Kauffman however the District has a Work 
Authorization from Berman. Ms. Walden presented a work authorization for pressure washing signage 
within the District in the amount of $4,850.00. 
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On Motion by Mr. Scholl, second by Mr. Lynaugh, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle 
Creek Improvement District approved the Work Authorization from Berman in the amount of $4,850.00 for 
pressure washing. 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of District’s Financial 
Position and Budget to Actual 
YTD 

Board Members reviewed the Statement of Financial Position and Budget to Actual through the first month 
of the Fiscal Year 2021. The District has total expenses of $53,000.00. No action is required by the Board. 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports 

District Counsel – No Report 

Mr. Lynaugh asked about the invoice referencing the September ADA 
Audit and asked about the results. Ms. Walden explained the ADA Audit 
refers to the quarterly ADA auditing service for the District Website to 
ensure the documents are ADA compliant. 

Mr. Scholl stated years ago the District discussed what to do with the 
surplus funds and decided to do the benches and trashcans along Lake 
Nona Boulevard and the District never thought to share the cost of those 
improvements with the other District’s. If there is no realistic value due to 
the lack of stops close enough to where people in the neighborhood would 
truly benefit from the LAMN, then should the District back out all together 
and make it a Laureate Park LAMN and not include Myrtle Creek so there 
are no assessments? Mr. da Silva there is benefit to commercial lands 
along Wellspring Drive and Performance Drive, which are part of the 
District. 

District Manager – Ms. Walden noted the next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, December 
15, 2020, at the current location. District staff will keep the Board informed 
if the District can move back to the Tavistock offices. 

District Engineer – No Report 

Construction Supervisor – No Report 
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_______________________________ _______________________________ 

District Landscape Supervisor- No Report. 

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor and Audience 
Comments & Adjournment 

There was no Supervisor Requests or audience comments, so Ms. Walden requested a motion to adjourn. 

On Motion by Mr. Shenai, second by Mr. Lynaugh, with all in favor, the November 10, 2020, meeting of the 
Board of Supervisors for the Myrtle Creek Improvement District was adjourned. 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice Chair 
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_____________________________ _____________________________ 

RESOLUTION 2021-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT ELECTING THE 
OFFICERS OF THE DISTRICT AND PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, the MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT (hereinafter 
the “District”) is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to 
Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District desires to elect the Officers of 
the District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT: 

Section 1.    ____________________________ is elected Chair. 

Section 2.   ____________________________ is elected Vice Chair. 

Section 3.  ____________________________ is elected Secretary.

  ____________________________ is elected Assistant Secretary.

  ____________________________ is elected Assistant Secretary.

  ____________________________ is elected Assistant Secretary.

  ____________________________ is elected Assistant Secretary. 

Section 4.  ____________________________ is elected Treasurer. 

Section 5.   ____________________________ is elected as Assistant Treasurer. 

Section 6. All  Resolutions  or parts  of Resolutions  in conflict  herewith  are 
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 7. This  Resolution  shall become effective immediately  upon its 
adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 19th DAY of JANUARY, 2021 

MYRTLE CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT 

ATTEST: DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair/Vice-Chair 



 
  

     
     

MYRTLE CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Administration Agreement
with the Orange County Property Appraiser 



     
 

 
     

     
    

 
 

          
  

       
     

 
           

 
          

     
        

  
 

          
     

          
          

 
 

         
       

      
 

        
     

       
 

         
          

         
 

 
    

      
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT 

An AGREEMENT made this 13th day of November, 2020 between RICK SINGH, CFA, 
as Orange County Property Appraiser (Property Appraiser) and Myrtle Creek CDD, (Taxing 
Authority), and is effective upon acceptance by both parties and through September 30, 
2021. 

1. The Taxing Authority desires to use the services of theProperty Appraiser to maintain 
non-ad valorem assessments on the tax roll and the Property Appraiser is prepared to do so, on 
behalf of the Taxing Authority. Each party represents that it has satisfied all conditions 
necessary to enter into this agreement. 

2. The Property Appraiser agrees to perform the following service for the Taxing Authority: 

A. Create a Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll for the Taxing Authority for the 
2021 tax  ro l l  year using data provided annually to the Property Appraiser's Office 
by the Taxing Authority per attached Calendar For Implementation Of Non-Ad 
Valorem Assessment Roll. 

B. Provide the Taxing Authority with a data file in a compatible format on or 
before April 1, containing all parcels within the boundaries of the Taxing Authority 
to be used for the Taxing Authority’s planning purposes in establishing its non-ad 
valorem assessments. Provide subsequent files or reports at request of the Taxing 
Authority. 

C. Receive from the Taxing Authority its proposed or adopted non-ad valorem 
assessment levy for each type of property and extend that amount against each parcel 
of real property as stipulated by Taxing Authority. 

D. Include the Taxing Authority’s non-ad valorem assessments on the Notice Of 
Proposed Property Taxes And Proposed or Adopted Non-Ad Valorem Assessments 
mailed to al l property owners in August of each year. 

E. Receive from the Taxing Authority, corrections or changes to the roll and 
update the Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll for tax bills on or before September 
15 of each year, the statutory deadline for certification of non-ad valorem 
assessments. 

F. Deliver the Taxing Authority’s Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll to the 
Orange County Tax Collector's Office so that tax bills mailed on or about November 1 
will include the Taxing Authority’s non-ad valorem assessment levies. 



         

     
     

  
      

   
      

   

   
         

   

   
  

   
 

  
 

  
   

 

    
  

 
  

   
 

         
        

     

          

        
 

3. Taxing Authority agrees to perform the following acts in connection with this agreement: 

A. Advise the property owners within the Taxing Authority in an appropriate 
and lawful manner of the Taxing Authority’s intention to utilize the Uniform non-ad 
valorem assessment method described in Sections 197.3631 through 197.3635, Florida 
Statutes, and carry out its responsibilities under said sections. 

B. Timely provide the Property Appraiser with information required to prepare the 
Uniform Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll per the Calendar For Implementation 
Of Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll. 

C. Advise the property owners within the Taxing Authority as appropriate that the 
Property Appraiser's office is acting in a ministerial capacity for the Taxing Authority 
in connection with the non-ad valorem assessments. 

D. Preparation and delivery of certificate of corrections directly to Tax Collector, 
with copy to Property Appraiser, for any corrections to a certified final tax roll. 

4. The Taxing Authority shall use its best efforts in furnishing the Property Appraiser with up-
to-date data concerning its boundaries, proposed assessments and other information as 
requested from time to time by the Property Appraiser and necessary to facilitate his making the 
assessment in question. The Property Appraiser shall, using the information provided by the 
Taxing Authority, place the District’s non-ad valorem assessments, as made from time to time 
and certified to him, on properties within the district. 

5. The Property Appraiser shall be compensated by the Taxing Authority for the administrative 
costs incurred in carrying out this Agreement. These costs include, but are not limited to labor, 
printing, forms, office supplies, computer equipment usage, postage, programming or any other 
associated costs. 

On 13th day of November, 2020 an administrative fee will be invoiced to the Taxing Authority 
equivalent to $1 per parcel assessed with a non-ad valorem tax.  Parcel counts supporting the 
invoiced fee will be determined based upon the most current certified non-ad valorem 
assessment roll.  Any new assessments added to the tax roll that were not previously certified 
and invoiced an administrative fee, will be separately invoiced on or around July 15 and prior to 
mailing of the Notice of Proposed Property Taxes in August. 

6. The specific duties to be performed under this agreement and their respective timeframes 
are contained in the Calendar For Implementation Of Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Roll, 
which is incorporated herein by reference. 

7. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and can only be 
modified in writing. 

8. All parts of this Agreement not held unenforceable for any reason shall be given full force 
and effect. 



        
       

 
        

    
  
  
    
   
  

   

        
  

    
      

  
 

 
 

          
 

    
         

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. All communications required by this agreement shall be in writing and sent by first class 
mail, email or facsimile to the other party. 

Notices to the Taxing Authority shall be addressed to: 
Myrtle Creek CDD 
Amanda Lane 
PFM Group Consulting LLC 
12051 Corporate Blvd. 
Orlando, FL 32817 
LaneA@pfm.com 

(407)723-5900 

Notices to the Property Appraiser shall be addressed to: 
Carmen Crespo, Finance Department 
Orange County Property Appraiser 
200 S. Orange Ave., Suite 1700 
Orlando, FL 32801 
crespo@ocpafl.org 
(407)836-5353 

10. TERMINATION. This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon written 
notice.  If terminated on or before April 1, a 100% refund of fee will apply.  If terminated 
between April 2 and July 15, a 50% refund of fee will apply. Property Appraiser will perform 
no further work after the written termination notice is received.    

ORANGE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER 

Signed__________________________________ 
Rick Singh, CFA 

Date___________________________________ 

MYRTLE CREEK CDD 

Name___________________________________ 

Signed__________________________________ 

Date___________________________________ 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
mailto:asafonava@ocpafl.org


    
   

 
           

           
              

         
        

        
               

        
 

  
          

 
 

 
  
  

    
 

 
   

 
 

 
       

 
 

 

            
 

 
    

         
 

  

         
            

     
 

 
   

   
 

 
          

           
 
 
 
 

CALENDAR FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF 
NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENTS 

On or about April 1st - Property Appraiser to provide the Taxing Authority with an electronic 
file that includes parcel ID and any other information applicable or requested. Taxing 
Authority may request this file at any time after January 1st, but must understand that 
many splits/ combos, annexations, etc., may not be reflected early in the tax year and 
subsequent files may be necessary. If any additional information is required at any time by 
Taxing Authority, it should be requested of the Property Appraiser by Taxing Authority, 
allowing for a reasonable turnaround time. The file shall be in an ascii file, text or excel file, 
unless another format is requested and agreed upon between parties. 

June 1 
• Property Appraiser distributes Best Estimate of Taxable Value to all Taxing 
Authorities. 

July 1 
• Property Appraiser certifies Preliminary tax roll to all taxing authorities. 
• Taxing Authority reviews all assessments and provides final approval for Notice of 
Proposed Property Taxes (TRIM) 

July 15 
• Property Appraiser to invoice Administrative Fee for new parcels, if any, assessed and 
in excess of prior year certified non-ad valorem assessment roll parcel count. 

August 4 
• Taxing Authority adopts its proposed millage rate and submits to the Property 
Appraiser for TRIM. 

August 24 
• Last day Property Appraiser can mail TRIM notices to all property owners on the tax 
roll. 

September 3 – October 3 
• Taxing Authority holds initial a  n d  f  i  n  a  l  public budget hearings. 

September 15 
• Taxing Authority certifies final non-ad valorem assessment roll to Property Appraiser 
on or before September 15with any changes, additions or deletions to the non-ad valorem 
assessment roll since the TRIM notices. 

October 
• Property Appraiser to mail Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Administration Agreement 
and invoice for non-ad valorem assessment processing for subsequent tax roll, based upon most 
recent certified non-ad valorem assessment roll parcel count. 

• Property Appraiser delivers the Taxing Authority non-ad valorem assessment roll to 
the Tax Collector for collection of taxes on November 1 tax bills. 



 
  

  

MYRTLE CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in November 
& December 2020 in an amount totaling $104,574.86 

https://104,574.86


  

  

.26 Che cks 3838-3851, 3852-3856, 3858-3860, 3862, 3864-3869 

42,372.98 Check 3851 · Debt Se rvice 

47,424.87 Check 3857 • De bt Se rvice 

122,165.96 Check 3861 · De bt Se rvice 

101,066.61 Check 3863 · De bt Se rvice 

95,616.55 Check 3870 · De bt Se rvice 

2,929.74 PA 466 • OUC pa id online 

120.49 PA 466 • Se pte mbe r ICM paid to Boggy Creek 

7,799.73 PA 466 · Octobe r ICM pa id to Boggy Creek 

2,503.09 PA 470 • OUC paid online 

6,845.55 PA 470 • Nove mbe r ICM pa id to Boggy Creek 

513,221.83 ! Total cash spe nt 

r 104,574.86 ! O&M cash spe nt 

____________________________________ 

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

DISTRICT OFFICE ● 12051 CORPORATE BLVD ● ORLANDO, FL 32817 
PHONE: (407) 723-5900 ● FAX: (407) 723-5901 

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures 
For Board Approval 

Attached please find the check register listing Operations and Maintenance expenditures 
paid from November 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020. This does not include 
expenditures previously approved by the Board. 

The total items being presented: $104,574.86 

Approval of Expenditures: 

____ Chairman 

____ Vice Chairman 

____ Assistant Secretary 

https://104,574.86


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1/13/21 Myrtle Creek Improvement District Page: 1 

3:18:16 PM 
AP Check Register (Current by Bank) 

Check Dates: 11/1/2020 to 12/31/2020 

Check No. Date Status* 

BANK ID: SUN - CITY NATIONAL BANK 

3838 11/19/20 P 

3839 11/19/20 P 

3840 11/19/20 P 

3841 11/19/20 P 

3842 11/19/20 P 

3843 11/19/20 P 

3844 11/19/20 P 

3845 11/19/20 P 

3846 11/19/20 P 

3847 11/19/20 P 

3848 11/19/20 P 

3849 11/19/20 P 

3850 11/19/20 P 

3851 11/19/20 P 

3852 12/04/20 P 

3853 12/04/20 P 

3854 12/04/20 P 

3855 12/04/20 P 

3856 12/04/20 P 

3857 12/04/20 P 

3858 12/04/20 P 

3859 12/11/20 P 

3860 12/11/20 P 

3861 12/11/20 P 

3862 12/11/20 P 

3863 12/16/20 P 

3864 12/29/20 P 

3865 12/29/20 P 

3866 12/29/20 P 

3867 12/29/20 P 

3868 12/29/20 P 

3869 12/29/20 P 

3870 12/29/20 P 

Vendor ID 

AWC 

BERMAN 

BCID 

CEPRA 

DONMC 

HGS 

JLYNAU 

KSHENA 

KSCHOL 

LDASIL 

MLEED 

PFMGC 

USB 

TRUSTE 

BCID 

CEPRA 

DONMC 

ORLSEN 

PFMGC 

TRUSTE 

VGLOBA 

AWC 

BERMAN 

TRUSTE 

VGLOBA 

TRUSTE 

BERMAN 

CEPRA 

DONMC 

HGS 

OCPA 

PFMGC 

TRUSTE 

Payee Name 

Aquatic Weed Control, Inc. 

Berman Construction 

Boggy Creek Improv. District 

Cepra Landscape 

Donald W. McIntosh Associates 

Hopping Green & Sams 

John Peter Lynaugh 

Kamalakar Shenai 

Kyle Scholl 

Lionel R. Dasilva 

Marsha Leed 

PFM Group Consulting 

U.S. Bank 

US Bank as Trustee for Myrtle 

Boggy Creek Improv. District 

Cepra Landscape 

Donald W. McIntosh Associates 

Orlando Sentinel 

PFM Group Consulting 

US Bank as Trustee for Myrtle 

VGlobalTech 

Aquatic Weed Control, Inc. 

Berman Construction 

US Bank as Trustee for Myrtle 

VGlobalTech 

US Bank as Trustee for Myrtle 

Berman Construction 

Cepra Landscape 

Donald W. McIntosh Associates 

Hopping Green & Sams 

Orange Cnty Property Appraiser 

PFM Group Consulting 

US Bank as Trustee for Myrtle 

BANK SUN REGISTER TOTAL: 

Amount 

001-101-0000-00-01 

$325.00 

$3,000.01 

$163.75 

$3,603.91 

$750.00 

$1,438.50 

$200.00 

$200.00 

$200.00 

$200.00 

$200.00 

$3,333.33 

$7,436.91 

$42,372.98 

$92.19 

$20,539.94 

$1,848.00 

$365.01 

$18.77 

$47,424.87 

$125.00 

$325.00 

$3,000.01 

$122,165.96 

$125.00 

$101,066.61 

$2,579.90 

$26,535.50 

$250.00 

$2,690.00 

$1,443.00 

$3,387.53 

$95,616.55 

$493,023.23 

GRAND TOTAL : $493,023.23 

* Check Status Types: "P" - Printed  ; "M" - Manual ; "V" - Void ( Void Date ); "A" - Application; "E" - EFT 

** Denotes broken check sequence. 
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MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Funding Request #073 
10/23/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 
No. Number Fund Year 

1 Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Reimbursment for Construction-Related Legal Advertising on Req 175 OSC26184224 $ 163.75 FY 2021 

2 Cepra Landscape 
Wellspring Zoysia Repair 20066 $ 685.71 FY 2021 

3 Orlando Utilities Commission 
11728 Wellspring Drive (07/01/2020 - 08/03/2020) -- $ 82.54 FY 2020 
11883 Wellspring Drive (07/01/2020 - 08/03/2020) -- $ 139.21 FY 2020 
11728 Wellspring Drive (08/03/2020 - 09/01/2020) -- $ 89.39 FY 2020 
11883 Wellspring Drive (08/03/2020 - 09/01/2020) -- $ 99.28 FY 2020 
11728 Wellspring Drive (09/01/2020 - 10/02/2020) -- $ 65.30 FY 2020 
11883 Wellspring Drive (09/01/2020 - 10/02/2020) -- $ 96.09 FY 2020 

TOTAL $ 1,421.27 

571.81 FY 2020 
849.46 FY 2021 

Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
12051 Corporate Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32817 
(407) 723-5900 

https://1,421.27


 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

____ 

Amanda Lane 

From: Larry Kaufmann <lkaufmann@tavistock.com> 
Sent: Saturday, October 24, 2020 5:05 PM 
To: Amanda Lane; AccountsPayable; Damon Ventura 
Subject: RE: Myrtle Creek - FR #73 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: Use care with links and attachments. 

MCID Funding Req. #73 ia approved for processing. 

KDS 
Kaufmann Development Services, LLC 
Larry Kaufmann 
(407) 448-6592 
lkaufmann@tavistock.com 

From: Amanda Lane <lanea@pfm.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 23, 2020 4:45 PM 
To: AccountsPayable <accountspayable@tavistock.com>; Damon Ventura <dventura@tavistock.com> 
Cc: Larry Kaufmann <lkaufmann@tavistock.com> 
Subject: Myrtle Creek - FR #73 

EXTERNAL E-MAIL 

Please see attached for Myrtle Creek FR #73 for $1,421.27. 

Amanda Lane 
Assistant Chief District Accountant 

PFM Group Consulting LLC 
LaneA@pfm.com | web pfm.com 
phone 407.723.5900 (direct phone 407.723.5925) | fax 407.723.5901 
12051 Corporate Blvd.  | Orlando, FL 32817 

1 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://1,421.27
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com
mailto:dventura@tavistock.com
mailto:accountspayable@tavistock.com
mailto:lanea@pfm.com
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com


MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #466 

11/6/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 

No. Number Fund Year 

1 Aquatic Weed Control 
November Waterway Service 52755 $ 325.00 FY2021 

2 Berman Construction 
November Administrator Services 9263 $ 1,333.34 FY2021 

November Irrigation Specialist Services 9263 $ 1,666.67 FY2021 

3 Boggy Creek Improvement District 

September (2) ICM Expenses ICM2020-12(2) $ 120.49 FY2020 

October ICM Expenses ICM2021-01 $ 7,799.73 FY 2021 

4 Cepra Landscape 

November Section 1 Landscaping 20375 $17,137.50 FY 2021 

Isolation Valve Repair 20479 $ 906.00 FY 2021 

Valve Replacement 20480 $ 420.00 FY 2021 

Clock 7 Troubleshooting and Repairs 20492 $ 1,097.20 FY 2021 

5 Donald W McIntosh Associates 

Engineering Services Through 09/11/2020 40262 $ 312.50 FY2020 

Engineering Services Through 09/30/2020 40370 $ 250.00 FY 2020 

Engineering Services Through 10/11/2020 40370 $ 187.50 FY 2021 

6 Hopping Green & Sams 

General Counsel Through 09/30/2020 118108 $ 1,438.50 FY 2020 

7 ouc 
Acct: 4782400001 ; Service 10/02/2020 - 11 /02/2020 $ 2,929.74 FY2021 

TOTAL $35,924.17 

2,121.49 FY 2020 

33,802.68 FY2021 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson 

[ RECEIVED J 
-------By Amanda Lane at 11:45 am, Nov 18, 2020 
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MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Funding Request #074 
11/6/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 
No. Number Fund Year 

1 Cepra Landscape 
November Wellspring Landscaping 20375 $ 2,708.00 FY 2021 
Wellspring Hog Damage Repair 20478 $ 694.44 FY 2021 

2 Donald W McIntosh Associates 
Wellspring Engineering Services Through 10/09/2020 40369 $ 312.50 FY 2020 

TOTAL $ 3,714.94 

312.50 FY 2020 
3,402.44 FY 2021 

Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
12051 Corporate Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32817 
(407) 723-5900 

https://3,402.44


MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #467 
11/13/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General Fiscal 
No. Number Fund Year 

1 Cepra Landscape 
Controllers 1 & 9 Troubleshoot and Repairs 20718 $ 495.00 FY 2021 

2 PFM Group Consulting 
OM Fee: November 2020 DM-11-2020-0018 $ 3,333.33 FY 2021 

3 Supervisor Fees - 11/10/2020 Meeting 
Marsha Leed $ 200.00 FY 2021 

Kam Shenai $ 200.00 FY 2021 

John Lynaugh $ 200.00 FY 2021 

Kyle Scholl $ 200.00 FY 2021 

Bob daSilva $ 200.00 FY 2021 

4 U.S. Bank 
FY 2021 Trustee Services: 10/01/2020 - 09/30/2021 5913851 $ 7,436.91 FY 2021 

TOTAL $12,265.24 

FY 2020 
12,265.24 FY 2021 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson 

[ RECEIVED ] By Amanda Lane at 4:45 pm, Nov 16, 2020 



MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #468 
11/20/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

1 Donald W McIntosh Associates 
Engineering Services Through 11/06/2020 40468 $ 1,535.50 

2 Orlando Sentinel 
Legal Advertising on 11/10/2020 OSC27712503 $ 365.01 

3 PFM Group Consulting 
October Reimbursables OE-EXP-11 -30 $ 18.77 

4 VGlobalTech 
November Website Maintenance 2104 $ 125.00 

TOTAL $ 2,044.28 

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary Chairperson 

[ RECEIVED ] By Amanda Lane at 1:17 pm, Dec 03, 2020 



MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Funding Request #075 
11/20/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

1 Boggy Creek Improvement District 
Reimbursment for Construction-Related Legal Advertising on Req 177 OSC27414424 $ 92.19 

TOTAL $ 92.19 

Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
12051 Corporate Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32817 
(407) 723-5900 



MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #469 

12/4/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General 

No. Number Fund 

1 Aquatic Weed Control 

December Waterway Service 53728 $ 325.00 

2 Berman Construction 

December Administrator Services 9623 $ 1,333.34 

December Irrigation Specialist Services 9623 $ 1,666.67 

3 Cepra Landscape 

December Section 1 Landscaping 21221 $17,137.50 

4 VGlobalTech 

December Website Maintenance 2182 $ 125.00 

TOTAL $20,587.51 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson 

[ ___ R_Ec_E_111i_E_o _________ ] By Amanda Lane at 3:51 pm, Dec 04, 2020 



       

MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Funding Request #076 
12/4/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

1 Cepra Landscape 
Wellspring Irrigation Repairs 20988 $ 309.00 
December Wellspring Landscaping 21221 $ 2,708.00 

TOTAL $ 3,017.00 

Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
c/o PFM Group Consulting 
12051 Corporate Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32817 
(407) 723-5900 

https://3,017.00
https://2,708.00
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Amanda Lane 

From: Larry Kaufmann <lkaufmann@tavistock.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 2:04 PM 
To: Amanda Lane; Damon Ventura; AccountsPayable 
Subject: RE: Myrtle Creek - FR #76 

EXTERNAL EMAIL: Use care with links and attachments. 

MCID (Wellspring) FR #76 is approved for processing. 

KDS 
Kaufmann Development Services, LLC 
Larry Kaufmann 
(407) 448-6592 
lkaufmann@tavistock.com 

From: Amanda Lane <lanea@pfm.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 12:23 PM 
To: Damon Ventura <dventura@tavistock.com>; AccountsPayable <accountspayable@tavistock.com> 
Cc: Larry Kaufmann <lkaufmann@tavistock.com> 
Subject: Myrtle Creek - FR #76 

EXTERNAL E-MAIL 

Please see attached for Myrtle Creek FR #76 for $3,017.00. 

Amanda Lane 
Assistant Chief District Accountant 

PFM Group Consulting LLC 
LaneA@pfm.com | web pfm.com 
phone 407.723.5900 (direct phone 407.723.5925) | fax 407.723.5901 
12051 Corporate Blvd.  | Orlando, FL 32817 

1 

mailto:LaneA@pfm.com
https://3,017.00
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com
mailto:accountspayable@tavistock.com
mailto:dventura@tavistock.com
mailto:lanea@pfm.com
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com
mailto:lkaufmann@tavistock.com


MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #4 70 
12/11/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General 

No. Number · Fund 

1 Boggy Creek Improvement District 
December ICM Expenses ICM2021-02 $ 6,845.55 

2 Hopping Green & Sams 
General Counsel Through 10/31 /2020 118923 $ 2,690.00 

3 ouc 
Acct: 4782400001 ; Service 11 /02/2020 - 12/02/2020 $ 2,503.09 

TOTAL $12,038.64 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson 

[RECEIVED ] 

..._. -----By Amanda Lane at 9:52 am, Dec 17, 2020 



MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #471 
12/18/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

1 Berman Construction 
Doisy Main Line Repairs 9881 $ 614.00 
Doisy Zones 10-19 Repairs 9883 $ 360.60 
Doisy Zones 27-40 Repairs 9884 $ 1,605.30 

2 Donald W McIntosh Associates 
Eng ineering Services Through 12/04/2020 40566 $ 250.00 

3 Orange County Property Appraiser 
Non-Ad Valorem Administrative Fee 1478 $ 1,443.00 

4 PFM Group Consulting 
Reimbursables: November 2020 112941 $ 47.20 
OM Fee: December 2020 DM-12-2020-0031 $ 3,333.33 
Postage: November 2020 OE-EXP-12-32 $ 7.00 

TOTAL $ 7,660.43 

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary Chairperson 

[RECEIVED ] 

'----By Amanda Lane at 11:49 am, Dec 21, 2020 



MYRTLE CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

Payment Authorization #472 
12/24/2020 

Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Number Fund 

1 Cepra Landscape 
Mainline Repairs 20064 $ 4,308.00 
December Ml Repairs on Clocks 5, 7 21570 $ 2,073.00 

TOTAL $ 6,381 .00 

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary Chairperson 

[RECEIVED ] 
.____, ----By Amanda Lane at 9:25 am, Dec 28, 2020 
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MYRTLE CREEK 
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

District’s Financial Position and 
Budget to Actual YTD 



Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 12/31/2020 

Current Assets 
General Checking Account 
Money Market Account 
State Board of Administration 
Assessments Receivable 
Deposits 
General Reserve 
Assessments Receivable 
Due From Other Funds 
Debt Service Reserve 
Revenue 
Prepayment 
Sinking Fund A2 Bond 
Accounts Receivable - Due from Developer 
Acquisition/Construction 

Total Current Assets 

Investments 
Amount Available in Debt Service Funds 
Amount To Be Provided 

Total Investments 

Total Assets 

Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Due To Other Governmental Units 
Deferred Revenue 
Deferred Revenue 
Accounts Payable 
Deferred Revenue 

Total Current Liabilities 

Long Term Liabilities 
Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term 

Total Long Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

Net Assets 
Net Assets, Unrestricted 
Net Assets - General Government 

Current Year Net Assets - General Government 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 
Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 
Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Total Net Assets 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

General Fund Debt Service 

Assets 

$398,005.97 
68,754.12 

3,995.19 
595,134.84 

4,300.00 
168,441.66 

$927,738.94 
95,616.55 

335,032.37 
888,641.60 

33.82 
20,000.03 

$1,238,631.78 $2,267,063.31 

$0.00 $0.00 

$1,238,631.78 $2,267,063.31

Liabilities and Net Assets 

$5,186.00 
2,197.54 

595,134.84 
$927,738.94 

$602,518.38 $927,738.94 

$0.00 $0.00 

$602,518.38 $927,738.94 

$1,283,864.48 
(766,106.07) 

118,354.99 

$1,219,165.38 
120,158.99 

$636,113.40 

$1,238,631.78 

$1,339,324.37 

$2,267,063.31 

Capital 
Projects Fund 

$93.13 
401,907.59 

$402,000.72 

$0.00 

$402,000.72 

$93.13 
93.13 

$186.26 

$0.00 

$186.26 

($417,951.06) 
819,854.15 

(88.63) 

$401,814.46 

$402,000.72 

General Long-
Term Debt Total 

$0.00 

$1,243,707.82 
16,011,292.18 

$17,255,000.00 

$17,255,000.00 

$398,005.97 
68,754.12 

3,995.19 
595,134.84 

4,300.00 
168,441.66 
927,738.94 

95,616.55 
335,032.37 
888,641.60 

33.82 
20,000.03 

93.13 
401,907.59 

$3,907,695.81 

$1,243,707.82 
16,011,292.18 

$17,255,000.00 

$21,162,695.81 

$0.00 

$17,255,000.00 

$17,255,000.00 

$17,255,000.00 

$0.00 

$17,255,000.00 

$5,186.00 
2,197.54 

595,134.84 
927,738.94 

93.13 
93.13 

$1,530,443.58 

$17,255,000.00 

$17,255,000.00 

$18,785,443.58 

$1,283,864.48 
(766,106.07) 

118,354.99 

1,219,165.38 
120,158.99 

(417,951.06) 
819,854.15 

(88.63) 

$2,377,252.23 

$21,162,695.81 

Page 1 of 1 
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Activities 

As of 12/31/2020 

General Fund Debt Service Capital Projects 
Fund 

General Long-
Term Debt Total 

Revenues 

On-Roll Assessments 
Developer Contributions 
On-Roll Assessments 
Developer Contributions 

Total Revenues 

$262,142.74 
9,813.15 

$271,955.89 

$408,646.97 

$408,646.97 

$255.94 

$255.94 $0.00 

$262,142.74 
9,813.15 

408,646.97 
255.94 

$680,858.80 

Expenses 

Supervisor Fees 
Public Officials' Liability Insurance 
Trustee Services 
Management 
Engineering 
Property Appraiser 
District Counsel 
Assessment Administration 
Travel and Per Diem 
Postage & Shipping 
Legal Advertising 
Miscellaneous 
Web Site Maintenance 
Holiday Decorations 
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 
Electric 
Entry Lighting 
Water Reclaimed 
Aquatic Contract 
General Liability Insurance 
Irrigation 
Landscaping Maintenance & Material 
Contingency 
IME - Aquatics Maintenance 
IME - Irrigation 
IME - Landscaping 
IME - Lighting 
IME - Miscellaneous 
IME - Water Reclaimed 
Streetlights 
Personnel Leasing Agreement 

$2,000.00 
3,498.00 
7,436.91 
9,999.99 
1,973.00 
1,443.00 
2,690.00 
7,500.00 

7.04 
25.77 

692.51 
46.71 

375.00 
500.00 
175.00 
241.15 

42.52 
3,014.99 

975.00 
4,007.00 

14,049.05 
59,654.97 

5,544.44 
789.09 
384.45 

12,726.42 
117.32 

2,646.00 
61.07 

2,127.62 
9,000.03 

$2,000.00 
3,498.00 
7,436.91 
9,999.99 
1,973.00 
1,443.00 
2,690.00 
7,500.00 

7.04 
25.77 

692.51 
46.71 

375.00 
500.00 
175.00 
241.15 
42.52 

3,014.99 
975.00 

4,007.00 
14,049.05 
59,654.97 
5,544.44 

789.09 
384.45 

12,726.42 
117.32 

2,646.00 
61.07 

2,127.62 
9,000.03 

Page 1 of 2 



Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Statement of Activities 

As of 12/31/2020 

General Fund Debt Service Capital Projects 
Fund 

General Long-
Term Debt Total 

Interest Payments 
Legal Advertising 

Total Expenses $153,744.05 

$288,500.00 

$288,500.00 
$349.07 
$349.07 $0.00 

288,500.00 
349.07 

$442,593.12 

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

Interest Income 
Interest Income 
Dividends Income 
Interest Income 
Dividends Income 

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

$143.15 

$143.15 

$10.82 
1.20 

$12.02 

$4.03 
0.47 

$4.50 $0.00 

$143.15 
10.82 
1.20 
4.03 
0.47 

$159.67 

Change In Net Assets $118,354.99 $120,158.99 ($88.63) $0.00 $238,425.35 

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year $517,758.41 $1,219,165.38 $401,903.09 $0.00 $2,138,826.88 

Net Assets At End Of Year $636,113.40 $1,339,324.37 $401,814.46 $0.00 $2,377,252.23 

Page 2 of 2 



                                              

                                                    
                                                  
                                                     
                                                   
                                                           
                                                          
                                                
                                                    
                                                                        
                                                           
                                                                    
                                                                      
                                                                          
                                                             
                                                                 
                                                        
                                                     
                                                                        
                                                           
                                                             
                                                                  

Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 12/31/2020 

Actual Budget Variance FY 2021 
Adopted Budget 

Revenues 

On-Roll Assessments 
Developer Contributions 

Net Revenues 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 
Supervisor Fees 

Financial & Administrative 
Public Officials' Liability Insurance 
Trustee Services 
Management 
District Engineering 
Dissemination Agent 
Property Appraiser 
District Counsel 
Assessment Administration 
Reamortization Schedules 
Audit 
Arbitrage Calculation 
Travel and Per Diem 
Telephone 
Postage & Shipping 
Copies 
Legal Advertising 
Miscellaneous 
Property Taxes 
Web Site Maintenance 
Holiday Decorations 
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

Total General & Administrative Expenses 

$ 262,142.74 
9,813.15 

$ 271,955.89 

$ 2,000.00 

3,498.00 
7,436.91 
9,999.99 
1,973.00 

-
1,443.00 
2,690.00 
7,500.00 

-
-
-

7.04 
-

25.77 
-

692.51 
46.71 

-
375.00 
500.00 
175.00 

$ 38,362.93 

$ 214,700.45 
13,124.00 

$ 227,824.45 

$ 3,000.00 

1,000.00 
2,500.00 

10,000.00 
2,500.00 
1,750.00 

500.00 
6,250.00 
1,875.00 

62.50 
1,000.00 

225.00 
75.00 
12.50 

250.00 
500.00 

1,625.00 
2,999.99 

37.50 
675.00 
312.50 

43.75 

$ 37,193.74 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

47,442.29 
(3,310.85) 

44,131.44 

(1,000.00) 

2,498.00 
4,936.91 

(0.01) 
(527.00) 

(1,750.00) 
943.00 

(3,560.00) 
5,625.00 

(62.50) 
(1,000.00) 

(225.00) 
(67.96) 
(12.50) 

(224.23) 
(500.00) 
(932.49) 

(2,953.28) 
(37.50) 

(300.00) 
187.50 
131.25 

1,169.19 

$ 858,801.80 
52,496.00 

$ 911,297.80 

$ 12,000.00 

4,000.00 
10,000.00 
40,000.00 
10,000.00 

7,000.00 
2,000.00 

25,000.00 
7,500.00 

250.00 
4,000.00 

900.00 
300.00 

50.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
6,500.00 

12,000.00 
150.00 

2,700.00 
1,250.00 

175.00 

$ 148,775.00 
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 12/31/2020 

Actual Budget Variance FY 2021 
Adopted Budget 

Field Operations 

Electric Utility Services 
Electric $ 177.15 $ 375.00 $ (197.85) $ 1,500.00 
Entry Lighting 42.52 125.00 (82.48) 500.00 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 
Water Reclaimed 2,500.09 6,250.00 (3,749.91) 25,000.00 

Stormwater Control 
Aquatic Contract 975.00 1,000.00 (25.00) 4,000.00 
Lake/Pond Repair Reserve - 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 5,000.00 

Other Physical Environment 
General Liability Insurance 4,007.00 1,125.00 2,882.00 4,500.00 
Property & Casualty Insurance - 425.00 (425.00) 1,700.00 
Auto Insurance - 125.00 (125.00) 500.00 
Irrigation Repairs 

District Irrigation Repairs 13,054.34 7,500.00 5,554.34 30,000.00 
Wellspring Irrigation Repairs 994.71 1,250.00 (255.29) 5,000.00 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 
District Landscaping 51,412.50 51,412.50 - 205,650.00 
Gateway Road Landscaping 118.47 118.47 - 473.88 
Wellspring Landscaping 8,124.00 8,124.00 - 32,496.00 

Tree Trimming - 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 40,000.00 
Flower & Plant Replacement 

District Flower & Plant Replacement - 12,500.00 (12,500.00) 50,000.00 
Wellspring Flower & Plant Replacement - 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 10,000.00 

Contingency 4,850.00 25,843.23 (20,993.23) 103,372.90 
Pest Control - 702.50 (702.50) 2,810.00 
Hurricane Cleanup - 12,500.00 (12,500.00) 50,000.00 

Wellspring Blvd./Performance Drive Expenses 
WSPD - Lighting 64.00 125.00 (61.00) 500.00 
WSPD - Miscellaneous 694.44 875.00 (180.56) 3,500.00 
WSPD - Water Reclaimed 514.90 250.00 264.90 1,000.00 
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 12/31/2020 

FY 2021Actual Budget Variance Adopted Budget 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 
IME - Aquatics Maintenance 
IME - Irrigation Repairs 
IME - Landscaping 
IME - Lighting 
IME - Miscellaneous 
IME - Water Reclaimed 

New Operational Field Expenses 
Trail Repair 

Road & Street Facilities 
Entry and Wall Maintenance 
Streetlights 

Parks & Recreation 
Personnel Leasing Agreement 

Reserves 
Infrastructure Capital Reserve 
Interchange Maintenance Reserve 

789.09 
384.45 

12,726.42 
117.32 

2,646.00 
61.07 

-

-
2,127.62 

9,000.03 

-
-

834.75 
2,362.50 

19,089.63 
393.75 
393.75 
590.63 

3,750.00 

2,500.00 
3,750.00 

9,000.00 

5,000.00 
590.00 

(45.66) 3,339.00 
(1,978.05) 9,450.00 
(6,363.21) 76,358.52 

(276.43) 1,575.00 
2,252.25 1,575.00 
(529.56) 2,362.50 

(3,750.00) 15,000.00 

(2,500.00) 10,000.00 
(1,622.38) 15,000.00 

0.03 36,000.00 

(5,000.00) 20,000.00 
(590.00) 2,360.00 

Total Field Operations Expenses $ 115,381.12 $ 192,630.71 $ (77,249.59) $ 770,522.80 

Total Expenses $ 153,744.05 $ 229,824.45 $ (76,080.40) $ 919,297.80 

Income (Loss) from Operations $ 118,211.84 $ (2,000.00) $ 120,211.84 $ (8,000.00) 

Other Income (Expense) 
Interest Income $ 143.15 $ 2,000.00 $ (1,856.85) $ 8,000.00 

Total Other Income (Expense) $ 143.15 $ 2,000.00 $ (1,856.85) $ 8,000.00 

Net Income (Loss) $ 118,354.99 $ - $ 118,354.99 $ -
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 12/31/2020 

Revenues 

On-Roll Assessments 
Developer Contributions 

Net Revenues 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Legislative 
Supervisor Fees 

Financial & Administrative 
Public Officials' Liability Insurance 
Trustee Services 
Management 
Engineering 
Dissemination Agent 
Property Appraiser 
District Counsel 
Assessment Administration 
Reamortization Schedules 
Audit 
Arbitrage Calculation 
Travel and Per Diem 
Telephone 
Postage & Shipping 
Copies 
Legal Advertising 
Miscellaneous 
Property Taxes 
Web Site Maintenance 
Holiday Decorations 
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 

Total General & Administrative Expenses 

Field Operations 

Electric Utility Services 

Electric 
Entry Lighting 

Water-Sewer Combination Services 
Water Reclaimed 

Stormwater Control 
Aquatic Contract 
Lake/Pond Repair Reserve 

Other Physical Environment 
General Liability Insurance 
Property & Casualty Insurance 
Auto Insurance 
Irrigation 

District Irrigation 
Wellspring Irrigation 

$ 

$ 

Oct-20 

-
2,708.00 

2,708.00 

$ 

$ 

Nov-20 

57,604.37 
685.71 

58,290.08 

Dec-20 

$ 204,538.37 
6,419.44 

$ 210,957.81 

YTD Actual 

$ 262,142.74 
9,813.15 

$ 271,955.89 

$ 

$ 

1,000.00 

3,498.00 
-

3,333.33 
-
-
-
-

7,500.00 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

327.50 
-
-

125.00 
500.00 
175.00 

16,458.83 

$ 

$ 

1,000.00 

-
7,436.91 
3,333.33 
1,723.00 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

18.77 
-

365.01 
-
-

125.00 
-
-

14,002.02 

$ -

-
-

3,333.33 
250.00 

-
1,443.00 
2,690.00 

-
-
-
-

7.04 
-

7.00 
-
-

46.71 
-

125.00 
-
-

$ 7,902.08 

$ 2,000.00 

3,498.00 
7,436.91 
9,999.99 
1,973.00 

-
1,443.00 
2,690.00 
7,500.00 

-
-
-

7.04 
-

25.77 
-

692.51 
46.71 

-
375.00 
500.00 
175.00 

$ 38,362.93 

$ -
-

-

325.00 
-

4,007.00 
-
-

$ 88.94 
21.26 

1,463.23 

325.00 
-

-
-
-

$ 88.21 
21.26 

1,036.86 

325.00 
-

-
-
-

$ 177.15 
42.52 

2,500.09 

975.00 
-

4,007.00 
-
-

839.24 
685.71 

2,918.20 
-

9,296.90 
309.00 

13,054.34 
994.71 
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 12/31/2020 

Landscaping Maintenance & Material 
District Landscaping 
Gateway Road Landscaping 
Wellspring Landscaping 

Tree Trimming 
Flower & Plant Replacement 

District Flower & Plant Replacement 
Wellspring Flower & Plant Replacement 

Contingency 
Pest Control 
Hurricane Cleanup 

Wellspring Blvd./Performance Drive Expenses 
WSPD - Lighting 
WSPD - Miscellaneous 
WSPD - Water Reclaimed 

Interchange Maintenance Expenses 
IME - Aquatics Maintenance 
IME - Irrigation 
IME - Landscaping 
IME - Lighting 
IME - Miscellaneous 
IME - Water Reclaimed 

New Operational Field Expenses 
Trail Repair 

Road & Street Facilities 
Entry and Wall Maintenance 
Streetlights 

Parks & Recreation 
Personnel Leasing Agreement 

Contingency 
Infrastructure Capital Reserve 
Interchange Maintenance Reserve 

Total Field Operations Expenses 

Total Expenses 

Income (Loss) from Operations 

Other Income (Expense) 

Interest Income 

Total Other Income (Expense) 

Net Income (Loss) 

Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 YTD Actual 

17,137.50 
39.49 

2,708.00 

17,137.50 
39.49 

2,708.00 

17,137.50 
39.49 

2,708.00 

51,412.50 
118.47 

8,124.00 
- - - -

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-

4,850.00 
-
-

4,850.00 
-
-

-
-
-

32.05 
697.72 
257.17 

31.95 
(3.28) 

257.73 

64.00 
694.44 
514.90 

263.03 
-

6,363.21 
-

1,134.00 
-

-

-
-

3,000.01 

-
-

$ 36,502.19 

$ 52,961.02 

$ (50,253.02) 

$ 21.88 

$ 21.88 

$ (50,231.14) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

263.03 
94.90 

6,363.21 
57.97 

-
26.95 

-

-
1,063.81 

3,000.01 

-
-

36,558.44 

50,560.46 

7,729.62 

24.61 

24.61 

7,754.23 

263.03 
289.55 

-
59.35 

1,512.00 
34.12 

-

-
1,063.81 

3,000.01 

-
-

$ 42,320.49 

$ 50,222.57 

$ 160,735.24 

$ -

$ -

$ 160,735.24 

789.09 
384.45 

12,726.42 
117.32 

2,646.00 
61.07 

-

-
2,127.62 

9,000.03 

-
-

$ 115,381.12 

$ 153,744.05 

$ 118,211.84 

$ 46.49 

$ 46.49 

$ 118,258.33 
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Cash Flow 

Beg. Cash 

10/1/2019 
11/1/2019 
12/1/2019 

1/1/2020 
2/1/2020 
3/1/2020 
4/1/2020 
5/1/2020 
6/1/2020 
7/1/2020 
8/1/2020 
9/1/2020 

10/1/2020 
11/1/2020 
12/1/2020 

1/1/2021 

2,681.76 
169.16 

202,124.22 
667,658.20 
610,377.32 
568,756.45 
783,234.44 
575,132.34 
509,955.71 
466,745.07 
438,723.22 
375,640.40 
268,964.15 
232,112.07 
306,664.92 
398,005.97 

FY 20 Totals 

FY20 Inflows 

27,950.70 
208,651.64 
970,566.18 
632,702.33 

83,178.07 
301,145.63 

46,912.16 
22,085.63 
44,952.52 
28,435.00 
14,415.58 

9,759.82 
26,870.86 

-
312.50 

-

2,417,938.62 

FY21 Inflows FY21 Outflows 

- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- -
- (15,005.00) 

6,033.88 (34,720.04) 
148,827.20 (71,989.11) 
529,976.03 (438,634.98) 

- (9,954.10) 

                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                              
                                                                                                   
                                                                                                   
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                     
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                       
                                                                                           
                                                                                 
                                                                                          
                                                                                      
                                                                                                                     

                                                    

FY20 Outflows End. Cash 

(37,128.30) 169.16 
(6,696.58) 202,124.22 

(503,270.11) 667,658.20 
(689,983.21) 610,377.32 
(124,798.94) 568,756.45 

(86,667.64) 783,234.44 
(255,014.26) 575,132.34 

(87,262.26) 509,955.71 
(88,163.16) 466,745.07 
(56,456.85) 438,723.22 
(77,498.40) 375,640.40 

(101,431.07) 268,964.15 
(35,036.78) 232,112.07 

(2,285.24) 306,664.92 
(312.50) 398,005.97 

- 388,051.87 as of 01/14/2021 

(2,159,152.30) 684,837.11 (570,303.23) 
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Myrtle Creek Improvement District 
Construction Tracking - mid-January 

Amount 
Series 2016 Bond Issue 

Original Construction Fund $ 513,425.32 
Additions (Interest, Transfers from DSR, etc.) 219,871.70 
Cumulative Draws Through Prior Month (331,389.43) 

========== 
Construction Funds Available $ 401,907.59 

Requisitions This Month 
========== 

Total Requisitions This Month $ -
========== 

Funds Remaining $ 401,907.59 

Committed Funding 
Performance Drive Phase 3 - August bid and October NTP $ -

========== 
Total Committed $ -

========== 
Net Uncommitted 401,907.59 

January 14, 2021 

https://401,907.59
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	Agenda 01.19.21
	1.) Oath of Office
	2.) Minutes of the November 10, 2020 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting
	3.) Resolution 2021-02, Election of Officers
	4.) Non-Ad Valorem Assessment Administration Agreementwith the Orange County Property Appraiser
	5.) Operation and Maintenance Expenditures Paid in November & December 2020 in an amount totaling $104,574.86
	6.) Work Authorization/Proposed Services
	7.) District’s Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD



